solution and the provision of bottled water. Previously, the allocation of the sales price between these performance obligations
between the water solutions revenue and product revenue was not consistent between the contracts. As a result, a reclassification
between revenue streams has been recognised on the adoption of NZ IFRS 15.

9.2.2 Reconciliation of adjustments to previously reported financial statements
There are 3 adjustments that have been made in the previously reported financial statements on the adoption of NZ IFRS 9 and NZ
IFRS 15. These are as follows:

i The reclassification of home delivery contracts between water solutions revenue and product revenue streams
ii The change in timing of the recognition of revenue in relation to service contracts
iii The recognition of an expected credit loss provision

The impact of these changes on the balance sheet at initial adoption being 30 June 2017 and the subsequent reporting periods are
shown in the tables below. Note that the previous period column shows the cumulative adjustments from the previous reporting
periods.

 30 June 2017
   Adjustments

Previously
Reported Timing ECL Provision Rounding Restated

   (ii) (iii)

Balance Sheet

Contract asset   -  23  -   23

Trade and other receivables   1,753  -  106   1,859

Deferred income   (200) 171  -   (29)

Deferred tax asset   743  (54) (30)   659

Accumulated losses   7,727  (140) (76) (1) 7,511

Just Life Group Limited

46

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2019

30 June 2018 Adjustments

Previously
Reported Reclassification

Previous
Period Timing

ECL
Provision Rounding Restated

(i) (ii) (iii)

Product revenue 7,191 (662) - - - (1) 6,528

Service revenue 707 - - (29) - - 678

Water solutions revenue 9,680 662 - - (2) 10,340

Total operating revenue 17,578 - - (29) - (3) 17,546

Other operating expenses (3,782) - - - (21) - (3,803)

Income tax expense (755) - - 8 6 (1) (742)

Comprehensive income
2,106 - - (21) (15) - 2,070

Balance Sheet

Contract assets - - 21 (1) - 1 21

Trade and other
receivables 4,052 - 106 - 94 1 4,253

Deferred income (169) - 136 9 - - (24)

Deferred tax asset 512 - (79) 8 6 (5) 442

Accumulated losses 7,361 - (216) 21 15 (1) 7,180

Goodwill (note 8) 11,912 - - - (88) - 11,824

Work in progress (note 8) 2,065 - - - (27) - 2,038

9.3 Impact of Standards issued but not yet adopted by Just Life Group

9.3.1 NZ IFRS 16 Leases
NZ IFRS 16, ‘Leases’, replaces the current guidance in NZ IAS 17. Under NZ IFRS 16, a contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract
conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Under NZ IAS 17, a
lessee was required to make a distinction between a finance lease (on balance sheet) and an operating lease (off balance sheet).
NZ IFRS 16 now requires a lessee to recognise a lease liability reflecting future lease payments and a ‘right-of-use asset’ for virtually